

SUPREME COURT NO. S243975

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

HENRY ARSENIO LARA II,
Defendant and Petitioner.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 21 2018

Court of Appeal

No. E065029

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Superior Court

No. INF1302723

Deputy

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Judge Samuel Diaz Jr. Presiding

PETITIONER LARA'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

APPELLATE DEFENDERS, INC.

Neil Auwarter
Staff Attorney
State Bar No. 109576

555 West Beech Street, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92101
Bus: (619) 696-0282
Fax: (619) 696-7789
E-mail: nfa@adi-sandiego.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| | |
| PENAL CODE SECTION 490.2, ENACTED BY PROPOSITION 47, IS DIRECTLY APPLICABLE TO PETITIONER PURSUANT TO THE RETROACTIVITY PRESUMPTION OF <i>IN RE ESTRADA</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 BECAUSE THE PROPOSITION'S PETITION PROCESS SET OUT IN PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.18 IS EXPRESSLY INAPPLICABLE TO PETITIONER. . . | 4 |
| A. Summary of argument | 4 |
| B. General rules governing retroactivity of statutes reducing criminal punishment | 7 |
| C. Section 490.2 is directly applicable to defendants sentenced after the effective date of Proposition 47; the <i>Estrada</i> presumption applies to such defendants because they are excluded from the petition process set out in section 1170.18, subdivisions (a) and (f), which apply only to persons serving their sentence on the act's effective date or who have completed their sentence. | 12 |
| D. Pursuant to section 490.2, petitioner was convicted of only a misdemeanor theft because the verdict below does not establish jurors found he committed a post-theft act of driving or that the vehicle's value exceeded \$950, as required for a felony violation of Vehicle Code section 10851. | 18 |
| 1. The determination of whether petitioner was convicted of a felony is limited to his conviction in the trial below; any retrial has been forfeited by the prosecution and would violate double jeopardy. | 18 |

2. The determination of whether petitioner was convicted of a felony is limited to the face of the conviction; it does not permit a judicial finding of fact based on a review of the underlying evidence. 31

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> (1995) 516 U.S. 137 | 28 |
| <i>Burks v. United States</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1 | 26, 28 |
| <i>Carlos v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 131 | 16 |
| <i>In re D.N.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 898 | 24, 25, 26, 30 |
| <i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 | 4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 19 |
| <i>In re J.R.</i> (April 26, 2018, H043051) __ Cal.App.5th __ | 24, 26, 28, 30 |
| <i>In re Michele D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 108 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646 | 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 36, 39 |
| <i>People v. Dehoyos</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 594 | 5, 10, 11, 36, 39 |
| <i>People v. Eagle</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 275 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Figueroa</i> (2003) 20 Cal.App.4th 65 | 19, 20, 25, 33, 35, 36, 39 |
| <i>People v. Floyd</i> (2002) 31 Cal.4th 179 | 13 |
| <i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120 | 33, 34, 40 |
| <i>People v. Garza</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 866 | 18, 21, 23, 29, 30, 37, 40 |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2018) __ Cal.App.5th __ | 24 |
| <i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682 | 34 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399 | 7 |
| <i>People v. Mutter</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 429 | 13, 14 |
| <i>People v. Najera</i> (1972) 8 Cal. 3d 504 | 21, 22, 30, 31 |
| <i>People v. Page</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1175 | 3, 4, 25, 31, 32, 37, 38 |
| <i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 201 | 22, 23, 30 |
| <i>People v. Perez</i> (May 7, 2018, S238354) __ Cal.5th __ | 35 |
| <i>People v. Robbins</i> (2018) 19 Cal. App. 5th 660 | 8 |
| <i>People v. Romanowski</i> (2017) 2 Cal. 5th 903 | 39 |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665 | 23, 29 |
| <i>People v. Sanders</i> (1979) 98 Cal. App. 3d 273 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Shirley</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 18 | 26 |
| <i>People v. Wiley</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 580 | 21 |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 135 | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Hoyland</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 914 F.2d 1125 | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Wacker</i> (10th Cir 1995) 72 F.3d 1453 | 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Weems</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 49 F.3d 528 | 27, 28, 29 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Penal Code | |
| Section 245, subdivision (a) | 33 |
| Section 490.2 | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 496, subdivision (a) | 1 |
| Section 666.5, subdivision (a) | 1 |
| Section 667, subdivision (b) - (e) | 3 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Section 667, subdivision (e)(2)(C)(iv) | 11 |
| Section 667.5, subdivision (b) | 2 |
| Section 1170.18 | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 1170.18, subdivision (a) | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 1170.18, subdivision (b) | 11 |
| Section 1170.18, subdivision (c) | 11 |
| Section 1170.18, subdivision (f) | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 1170.18, subdivision (I) | 10 |
| Section 1170.126 | 5, 9 |
| Section 1170.126, subdivision (a) | 9 |
| Section 1170.126, subdivision (f) | 9 |
| Section 1170.126, subdivision (g) | 9 |
| Section 12022 | 21 |
| Section 12022.5 | 21, 22 |

Vehicle Code

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Section 10851 | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 10851, subdivision (a) | <i>passim</i> |

Evidence Code

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| Section 500 | 39 |
|-------------------|----|

Health and Safety Code

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| Section 11353.6 | 19 |
|-----------------------|----|

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution

| | |
|---|----|
| Article II, section 10, subdivision (c) | 14 |
|---|----|

PROPOSITIONS

| | |
|----------------------|---------------|
| Proposition 36 | <i>passim</i> |
| Proposition 47 | <i>passim</i> |

SUPREME COURT NO. S243975
